by substantially all of MSC's current and future assets and matures on September 10, 2023. MSC had no balance on the line
of credit at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

MULTI-SERVICE CENTER

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(With Comparative Totals for 2021)

- 22 -

Note 14 - Prior Period Adjustment

During the audit of the year ended June 30, 2022, management identified errors in the 2021 financial statement
presentation resulting in a prior period adjustment of the consolidated statements of activities and statements of financial
position. The error related to the recognition of several forgivable and nonrecourse loans that were previously recognized
as revenue in the period they were awarded as well as the related improvements which were expensed in the same period
as the revenue. The 2021 financial statements presented herein have been restated to properly present the loans as
outstanding on the statement of financial position and the related improvements as capitalized and accumulated
depreciation for the periods not previously recognized.

As Previously
Reported Restatements As Restated

Impacted Lines - Consolidated Statement of Activities:
Expenses-

Program services 31,424,767$   8,551$   31,433,318$
-

Total expenses 33,545,810   8,551   33,554,361

Net assets and members' equity-
beginning of the year 13,856,530   (1,627,624)   12,228,906

Net assets and members' equity-
End of year 12,332,489   (1,636,175)   10,696,314

Impacted Lines - Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Property and equipment, net 55,251,090   132,493   55,383,583

Total assets 64,852,610   132,493   64,985,103

Long-term debt, less current portion 47,257,257   1,743,665   49,000,922

Total liabilities 52,545,124   1,743,665   54,288,789

Net Assets and Equity:
Without donor restrictions-

Undesignated 9,288,009   (1,636,175)   7,651,834

Total Without Donor Restrictions 9,885,210$   (1,636,175)$   8,249,035$

June 30, 2021

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

MULTI-SERVICE CENTER

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position - Assets
June 30, 2022
(With Comparative Totals for 2021)

See independent auditor’s report.
- 23 -

SKCMSC MSC Hawthorne
Multi-Service MSC Pierce Fern Hill Federal Way Radcliffe Place Ranier View MSC GP Two Lane Graham MSC Federal MSC Colvos Consolidated Consolidated

Center Preservation Terrace Associates LP Associates Senior Apartments Associates Way Veterans Terrace Subtotal Eliminations Total 2022 Total 2021
Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,878,344$   27,763$   4,218$   8,936$   115,551$   4,167$   35,166$   12,740$   138,214$   88,068$   3,313,167$   -$   3,313,167$   2,198,967$
Deposits held in trust 60,924   4,635   9,077   22,258   77,719   19,382   39,529   31,067   13,792   28,797   307,180   307,180   292,443
Accounts receivable, net 150,135   19,172   21,721   178   22,288   -   7,799   7,607   35,450   90,663   355,013   (36,785)   318,228   253,467
Grants receivable 1,639,070   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,639,070   1,639,070   2,255,431
Inventory 135,863   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   135,863   135,863   314,386
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 133,789   1,795   4,968   22,573   6,227   26,884   66,108   15,882   6,525   284,751   284,751   250,682

Total Current Assets 4,998,125   51,570   36,811   36,340   238,131   29,776   109,378   117,522   203,338   214,053   6,035,044   (36,785)   5,998,259   5,565,376

Restricted deposits and funded reserves 462,239   59,240   248,696   187,800   206,933   248,963   349,186   118,871   677,289   521,348   3,080,565   3,080,565   2,972,129
Intercompany fees receivable 1,758,932   1,758,932   (1,758,932)   -   -
Investments 742,915   742,915   742,915   886,477
Investments in affiliates 3,879,660   3,879,660   (3,879,660)   -   -
Other long-term assets -   -   -   3,881   -   -   2,070   118,615   109,691   234,257   234,257   177,538
Property and equipment, net 6,135,382   1,986,570   2,131,438   1,964,104   9,132,334   3,420,754   4,910,709   3,927,438   9,329,012   9,638,660   52,576,401   52,576,401   55,383,583

Total Assets 17,977,253$   2,097,380$   2,416,945$   2,188,244$   9,581,279$   3,699,493$   5,369,273$   4,165,901$   10,328,254$   10,483,752$   68,307,774$   (5,675,377)$   62,632,397$   64,985,103$

MULTI-SERVICE CENTER

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position - Liabilities and Net Assets
June 30, 2022
(With Comparative Totals for 2021)

See independent auditor’s report.
- 24 -

SKCMSC MSC Hawthorne
Multi-Service MSC Pierce Fern Hill Federal Way Radcliffe Place Ranier View MSC GP Two Lane Graham MSC Federal MSC Colvos Consolidated Consolidated

Center Preservation Terrace Associates LP Associates Senior Apartments Associates Way Veterans Terrace Subtotal Eliminations Total 2022 Total 2021
Liabilities, Net Assets and Equity

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable 673,917$   1,007$   35,458$   -$   38,141$   9,056$   2,974$   5,086$   42,866$   260,114$   1,068,619$   (36,785)$   1,031,834$   1,477,792$
Accrued liabilities 964,946 585 585 232,313 350,242 995 180,816 1,680 20,622 46,450 1,799,234 (512,395)   1,286,839 1,630,063
Deferred revenue 102,356 1,499 1,548 151 55,916 553 23,074 4,971 6,592 6,047 202,707 202,707 178,897
Deposits held in trust 55,572 4,635 9,077 22,550 77,719 19,380 39,529 31,067 14,611 28,797 302,937 302,937 294,489
Current portion of long-term debt 89,562 13,057 6,915 61,411 203,720 10,011 45,234 38,323 67,380 535,613   535,613   513,099

Total Current Liabilities 1,886,353   20,783   53,583   316,425   725,738   39,995   291,627   81,127   84,691   408,788   3,909,110   (549,180)   3,359,930   4,094,340

Accrued interest 94,407 3,338 304,899 209,590 298,428 18,387 13,166 368,516 19,757 1,330,488 1,330,488 1,193,527
Long-term debt, less current portion 5,264,878 2,302,320 3,353,152 2,360,429 10,860,597 4,391,588 4,708,579 4,230,333 5,128,751 7,943,068 50,543,695   (1,246,537) 49,297,158   49,000,922

Total Liabilities 7,245,638   2,326,441   3,711,634   2,886,444   11,884,763   4,431,583   5,018,593   4,324,626   5,581,958   8,371,613   55,783,293   (1,795,717)   53,987,576   54,288,789

Net Assets and Equity:
Without donor restrictions-

Undesignated 8,601,711   (229,061)   (1,294,689)   7,077,961 7,077,961 7,651,834
Board designated 1,483,990   1,483,990   1,483,990   597,201

Total without donor restrictions 10,085,701   (229,061)   (1,294,689)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,561,951   -   8,561,951   8,249,035

With donor restrictions 645,914   645,914   645,914   477,235

Total net assets 10,731,615   (229,061)   (1,294,689)   9,207,865   9,207,865   8,726,270

Members' equity (698,200)   (2,303,484)   (732,090)   350,680   (158,725)   4,746,296   2,112,139   3,316,616   (3,879,660)   (563,044)   1,970,044

Total Net Assets and Equity 10,731,615   (229,061)   (1,294,689)   (698,200)   (2,303,484)   (732,090)   350,680   (158,725)   4,746,296   2,112,139   12,524,481   (3,879,660)   8,644,821   10,696,314

Total Liabilities, Net Assets
and Equity 17,977,253$   2,097,380$   2,416,945$   2,188,244$   9,581,279$   3,699,493$   5,369,273$   4,165,901$   10,328,254$   10,483,752$   68,307,774$   (5,675,377)$   62,632,397$   64,985,103$

MULTI-SERVICE CENTER

Consolidating Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
(With Comparative Totals for 2021)

See independent auditor’s report.
- 25 -

SKCMSC MSC Hawthorne
Multi-Service MSC Pierce Fern Hill Federal Way Radcliffe Place Ranier View MSC GP Two Lane Graham MSC Federal MSC Colvos Consolidated Consolidated

Center Preservation Terrace Associates LP Associates Senior Apartments Associates Way Veterans Terrace Subtotal Eliminations Total 2022 Total 2021
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

and Members' Equity

Public Support:
Federal 14,569,784$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   14,569,784$   -$   14,569,784$   11,789,811$